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HD7/14-4 HD7/16-4 HD7/16-4 HD 8/18-4 HD 8/18-4 HD 8/18-4

MX M MX M MX M St
Olsorte Typ 0wW40 15W40 15W40 15W40 15W40 15W40
Ermittelte Werte gemaR EN 60335-2-xx
Hand-Arm-Vibrationswert m/s2 2,7 2,4 2,5 2,3 2,3 2,3
Unsicherheit K m/s? 0,8 0,7 0,7 0,7 0,7 0,7
Schalldruckpegel dB(A) 69 70 72 75 73 76
Unsicherheit Ko dB(A) 3 3 3 3 3 3
Schallleistungspegel Lya + dB(A) 85 86 88 91 89 92

Unsicherheit Kyya

Technische Anderungen vorbehalten.

EG-Konformitatserklarung

Hiermit erklaren wir, dass die nachfolgend bezeichnete
Maschine aufgrund ihrer Konzipierung und Bauart so-
wie in der von uns in Verkehr gebrachten Ausfiihrung
den einschlagigen grundlegenden Sicherheits- und Ge-
sundheitsanforderungen der EG-Richtlinien entspricht.
Bei einer nicht mit uns abgestimmten Anderung der Ma-
schine verliert diese Erklarung ihre Gliltigkeit.

Produkt: Hochdruckreiniger

Typ: 1.150-xxx

Einschldgige EG-Richtlinien

2000/14/EG

2006/42/EG (+2009/127/EG)

2011/65/EU

2014/30/EU

Angewandte harmonisierte Normen
EN 60335-1

EN 60335-2-79

EN 50581

EN 55014—1: 2006+A1: 2009+A2: 2011
EN 55014-2: 2015

EN 62233: 2008

EN 61000-3-2: 2014

HD 6/15, HD 7/16-4, HD 7/17, HD 8/18-4
EN 61000-3-3: 2013

HD 7/14-4

EN 61000-3-11: 2000

Angewandtes Konformitatsbewertungsverfahren
2000/14/EG: Anhang V

Schallleistungspegel dB(A)

gemessen |garantiert
HD 6/15 M 87 90
HD 6/15 MX 87 90
HD 6/15 M St 90 92
HD 717 M 92 95
HD 7/17 MX 91 94
HD 7/17 M St 92 95
HD 7/14-4 M 81 84
HD 7/14-4 MX 82 85
HD 7/16-4 M 83 86
HD 7/16-4 MX 86 88
HD 8/18-4 M 88 91
HD 8/18-4 MX 87 89
HD 8/18-4 M St 90 92

Die Unterzeichnenden handeln im Auftrag und mit Voll-
macht der Geschaftsfiihrung.
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General notes
Read these original operating instruc-
|||| tions and the enclosed safety instruc-
tions before using the device for the first
time. Act in accordance with them.

Keep both books for future reference or for future own-
ers.

Intended use

Use this high-pressure cleaner only for the following
types of work:
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Use the high-pressure jet for cleaning machines, vehi-

cles, buildings, tools and similar objects.

We recommend using a rotary nozzle as a special ac-

cessory for stubborn soiling.

The HD...Plus is supplied with a rotary nozzle.

ATTENTION

Dirty water leads to premature wear or deposits in

the device.

Clean the device using only clean water, or recycled wa-

ter that does not exceed the following limits:

® pH value: 6.5...9.5

® Electrical conductivity: Conductivity of fresh water
+ 1200 pS/cm, maximum conductivity 2000 pS/cm

® Settleable particles (sample volume 11, settling time

30 minutes): < 0.5 mgl/l

Filterable particles: < 50 mg/l, no abrasive sub-

stances

Hydrocarbons: < 20 mg/|

Chloride: < 300 mg/I

Sulphate: <240 mg/l

Calcium: < 200 mg/l

Total hardness: < 28 °dH, < 50° TH, < 500 ppm (mg

CaCoOg/l)

Iron: < 0.5 mg/l

Manganese: < 0.05 mg/|

Copper: <2 mgl/l

Active chloride: < 0.3 mg/l

Free of unpleasant odours

Environmental protection

vy The packing materials can be recycled. Please
Q‘ dispose of packaging in accordance with the en-
vironmental regulations.
Electrical and electronic appliances contain valu-
able, recyclable materials and often components
such as batteries, rechargeable batteries or oil,
which - if handled or disposed of incorrectly - can
pose a potential threat to human health and the environ-
ment. However, these components are required for the
correct operation of the appliance. Appliances marked
by this symbol are not allowed to be disposed of togeth-
er with the household rubbish.

Notes on the content materials (REACH)
Current information on content materials can be found
at: www.kaercher.com/REACH

Safety instructions

® Read the safety instructions 5.951-949.0.before ini-
tial startup.

® Observe the national regulations for liquid jet clean-
ers.

® Observe the national accident prevention regula-
tions. Liquid jet cleaners must be tested regularly.
The test result must be recorded in writing.

® Do not modify the device or accessories.

Symbols on the device

The device may not be connected to the pub-
lic drinking water network.

The high-pressure jet must not be directed at
persons, animals, live electrical equipment or
.| at the device itself. Protect the device from
frost.

Safety devices
Safety devices protect the user and may not be disabled
or functionally circumvented.

The overflow valve, pressure switch an safety valve are
set and sealed by the manufacturer. Adjustments are
performed only by customer service.

Overflow valve with pressure switch

When the water quantity is reduced via the pressure/
quantity control on the trigger gun, the overflow valve
opens and part of the water flows back to the suction
side of the pump.

When the trigger on the high-pressure gun is release,
the pressure switch switches off the high-pressure
pump and the high-pressure jet stops.

The pump switches on again when the trigger is pulled.

Safety valve

The safety valve opens when the permissible operating
pressure is exceeded and the water flows back to the
suction side of the pump.

Control elements

See graphics page

(@) Protector

(@ Nozzle

@ Pressure and quantity regulation*

(%) EASY!Lock spray lance

(8) EASY!Force high-pressure gun

(&) Safety latch

@) Trigger

Unlocking lever

(8 EASY!Lock high-pressure hose

Push handle, top (pulled out)

(@ Hose reel

(2 Push handle, bottom (pushed in)

(3 Rubber band

Cable clips, also a hose holder with the HD...M
() Spray lance holder

Nozzle storage for rotary nozzle*

(i7) Power switch

Spray lance holder

EASY!Lock high-pressure connection
@) Sieve

@7 Hose spout

@2 Union nut

@3) Water connection

@ Skid, stand

@ Holder for foam nozzle*

Transport retainer for surface cleaner*
@7) Push handle lock

Crank

* not in the scope of delivery for all device variants
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Colour coding

® Control elements for the cleaning process are yel-
low.

® Control elements for maintenance and servicing are
light grey.

Check the package content when unpacking.
Notify the dealer immediately in the case of shipping
damage.

Only with HD...M St: Store the drilling template on
the packaging for mounting the device on the wall.

Installing accessories

Note

No accessories are supplied in the scope of delivery for

the HD...M St.

Note

The EASY!Lock system connects components quickly

and safely via a single turn of the quick-release thread.

Figure A

1. Plug the high-pressure nozzle onto the spray lance.

2. Fit the union nut and hand-tighten (EASY!Lock).

3. Connect the spray lance to the high-pressure gun
and hand-tighten (EASY!Lock).

For devices without a hose reel:
Connect the high-pressure hose to the high-pres-
sure gun and high-pressure connection of the de-
vice and tighten hand-tight (EASY!Lock).

For devices with a hose reel:
Lay the high-pressure hose on the ground in a
straight line.
Turn the crank clockwise and wind the high-pres-
sure hose onto the hose reel in evenly distributed
layers. Take care to ensure that the hose does not
become kinked.
Connect the high-pressure hose to the high-pres-
sure gun and hand-tighten (EASY!Lock).

Initial startup

Installation of HD...M St

A DANGER

Danger of injury from electric shock

Only allow authorised technical specialists to install the
water supply, electrical connections and high-pressure
network.

Ambient conditions

® Dry, frost-free environment.

No danger of explosion.

Solid, level floor or wall of sufficient loading capacity.
Do not install in the vicinity of residential spaces or
offices (noise emission).

Accessibility for maintenance work.

Water drain at installation location.

Fastening the device

Note

Screws and dowels for fastening the holder are not pro-
vided in the scope of delivery. The must be selected to
suit the requirements of the installation location and
must be procured separately. Required screw diameter
of 6...8 mm.

A DANGER

Risk of injury from a falling device

Take the weight of the device and the loading capacity
of the installation location into account when selecting
the fasteners.
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Figure B

(@) Wall mounting
(@) Floor installation
(3 Mounting opening

(® Holder

1. Mark the mounting holes on the wall or floor using
the drilling template.

2. Dirill the holes.

3. Attach the holder but only tighten the screws lightly.

4. Adjust the holder clearance by turning with an open-
end wrench.

5. Tighten the fastening screws.

6. Mount the device.

Electrical connection

A DANGER

Risk of injury from electric shock

Use a plug to connect the device to the mains grid. Per-
manent connection to the mains grid is prohibited. The

plug is used for disconnection from the mains.

HD...M St: The power supply used for operating the de-
vice must be able to supply enough power for continu-

ous operation.

HD...M St: All live parts, cables and devices in the work
area must be protected against water jets.

1. Plug the mains plug into the socket.

Water connection
Connection to a water line

A WARNING

Health risk from return flow of contaminated water

into the drinking water network.

Observe the regulations of your water supply company.

According to applicable regulations, the device must

never be used with the drinking water network without a

system separator. Use a system separator from

KARCHER or a system separator as per EN 12729

Type BA. Water that has flowed through a system sep-

arator is classified as undrinkable. Always connect the

system separator to the water supply and never directly
to the water connection on the device.

1. Check the feed pressure, input temperature and in-
put amount of the water supply. See the "Technical
data" section for the requirements.

2. Connectthe system separator and water connection
of the device with a hose (minimum length 7.5 m,
minimum diameter 17).

The supply hose is not included in the scope of de-
livery.

3. Open the water inlet.

Suck water from the container

1. Screw the suction hose (order number 4.440-207.0)
and filter (order number 4.730-012.0) onto the water
connection.

2. Vent the device.

Vent the device

1. Unscrew the nozzle from the spray lance.

2. Allow the device to run until the escaping water is
free of air bubbles.

3. Inthe case of venting problems, allow the device to
run for 10 seconds and then switch it off. Repeat the
procedure several times.

4. Switch off the device.

5. Screw the nozzle back in place.
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Only HD...M St: High-pressure installation

The applicable national regulations for permanently in-
stalled high-pressure cleaning systems must be ob-
served.
1. Connect the device to the permanently installed pip-
ing using a high-pressure hose line.
2. Route the permanently installed piping with as few
changes in direction as possible.
3. Route the piping using padded loose and fixed clips
to compensate for pressure and thermal expansion.
4. Minimum line cross-sections:
a Pipelines: Nominal width DN 15 (1/2”).
b Hose lines: Nominal width DN 6.

A DANGER

Risk of injury from the high-pressure water jet

Never fasten the trigger and safety lever in the actuated

position.

Do not use the high-pressure gun when the safety lever

is damaged.

Push the safety latch of the high-pressure gun forwards

every time before starting work with the device.
Opening/closing the high-pressure gun

1. Opening the high-pressure gun: Actuate the safety
lever and trigger.

2. Closing the high-pressure gun: Release the safety
lever and trigger.

High-pressure operation

The device can be operated in a standing or lying posi-

tion.

Note

The device is equipped with a pressure switch. The mo-

tor only starts up when the high-pressure gun is open.

1. Device with a hose reel: Completely unroll the high-
pressure hose from the hose reel.

2. Set the power switch to "I".

3. Unlock the high-pressure gun by pushing the safety
latch of the high-pressure gun to the rear.

4. Open the high-pressure gun.

5. Fordevices with pressure and volume regulator: Set
the working pressure by turning the pressure and
volume regulator.

Operation with detergent

Note

A cup foam lance (optional)is needed for operating with
detergent.

A WARNING

Health risk through incorrect handling of deter-
gents

Observe the safety instructions on the detergent.
ATTENTION

Unsuitable detergents can damage the device and
the object to be cleaned.

Use only detergents approved by KARCHER.
Observe the dosing recommendations and notes pro-
vided with the detergent.

Use detergents sparingly to help conserve the environ-
ment.

KARCHER detergents ensure fault-free operation. Ask
us for a consultation, request our catalogue or our de-
tergent information sheets.

Figure C

(*) Foam nozzle
(@ Container

Gate
Detergent mixing: 3=high, 2=medium, 1=low

(@) suction hose
@ EASY!Force high-pressure gun

Unscrew the container.

Plug the desired gate into the suction hose.

Fill the detergent into the container.

Screw the container onto the foam nozzle.
Remove the nozzle from the spray lance.
Connect the foam nozzle to the high-pressure gun
and hand-tighten.

7. Start up the high-pressure cleaner.

Recommended cleaning method

1. Spray the detergent sparingly on the dry surface and
let it work for a while (do not let it dry).
2. Rinse off the loosened dirt with the high-pressure jet.

Rinsing out the foam lance

The foam lance must be flushed after use to prevent the

formation of detergent deposits.

1. Unscrew the container.

2. Pour the remaining detergent back into the original
packaging.

3. Fill the container with clear water.

4. Screw the container onto the foam nozzle.

5. Operate the foam nozzle for approx. 1 minute to
flush the detergent residue.

6. Empty the container.

Interrupting operation

1. Close the high-pressure gun, the device will switch
off.

2. Lock the high-pressure gun by pushing the safety
latch of the high-pressure gun to the front.

Note

The water pressure in the high-pressure hose is re-

duced by approx. 70% when the device is switched off.

This reduces the actuating force of the high-pressure

gun and extends the service life of the device.

Continuing operation
1. Unlock the high-pressure gun by pushing the safety
latch to the rear.
2. Open the high-pressure gun, the device will switch
on again.

Finishing operation

1. Close off the water inlet.

2. Open the high-pressure gun.

3. Set the power switch to "I" and allow the device to
run for 5 to 10 seconds.

4. Close the high-pressure gun.

5. Turn the power switch to "0/OFF".

6. Pull the mains plug out of the socket only when your
hands are dry.

7. Disconnect the water inlet.

8. Open the high-pressure gun until the device is com-
pletely depressurised.

9. Lock the high-pressure gun by pushing the safety

latch of the high-pressure gun to the front.

Only with HD...M, HD...MX: Storing
the device

Fit the spray lance with high-pressure gun into the
spray lance holster and latch into position in the
spray lance holder.

QRN =

1.
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2. Wind the mains cable onto the cable clips.

3. HD...M: Wind on the high-pressure hose, hang it over
the hose storage compartment and secure with the
rubber band. HD...MX: Wind the high-pressure hose
onto the hose reel and fold over the crank handle.

4. Press the push handle lock and slide in the push
handle.

Frost protection

ATTENTION

Frost destroys the device if it is not completely
drained of water.

Store the device in a frost-free location.

If frost-free storage is not possible:

1. Drain the water.

2. Pump commonly available anti-freeze through the
device.

Allow the device for run for a maximum of 1 minute
until the pump and lines are empty.

Note

Use commonly available, Glycol-based vehicle anti-
freeze. Observe the handling instructions of the anti-
freeze manufacturer.

A CAUTION

Risk of injury, risk of damage

Be aware of the weight of the device during transport.
ATTENTION

Risk of damage

Protect the trigger of the high-pressure gun from damage.
1. When transporting in vehicles, secure the device
against slipping and tipping over according to the
applicable guidelines.

Pull the device behind you via the push handle for
transporting over longer distances (not with HD...M
St).

Pull the device step by step when ascending stairs.
The skids protect the casing from damage (not with
HD...M St).

Only with HD...M, HD...MX: Transport retainer
for surface cleaner

Plug the connection nozzle of the surface cleaned

onto the transport bracket on the high-pressure

cleaner.

Screw on the union nut by approximately 1 turn.

A CAUTION

Risk of injury, risk of damage.

Be aware of the weight of the device during storage.
1. Store the device indoors only.

A DANGER

Risk of injury due to inadvertently starting up de-
vice and also due to electric shock.

Switch off the device immediately and unplug the mains
plug before performing work.

Safety inspection/maintenance contract

You can agree on regular safety inspections or close a
maintenance contract with your dealer. Please seek ad-
vice on this.

w

N

w

-

N

Each time before use
1. Check the power cable for damage and have a dam-
aged cable replaced immediately by the authorised
Customer Service or a qualified electrician.

2. Check the high-pressure hose for damage and re-
place a damaged high-pressure hose immediately.

3. Check the device for leaks. 3 drops of water per min-
ute are permissible. Contact Customer Service in
the case of more serious leaks.

Weekly
1. Clean the sieve in the water connection.
Clean the sieve in the water connection
1. Unscrew the union nut.
2. Pull out the hose union with sieve.
3. Externally clean and rinse the sieve.
Note: Align the hex-head of the hose union for con-
nection to the device.
4. Fit the hose union with sieve.
5. Tighten the union nut.

Every 500 operating hours, at least annually

1. Have the device maintained by Customer Service.
2. Changing oil.

Changing oil
Note
See the "Technical data" section for the oil volume and
type

1. Unscrew the 4 screws.
2. Remove the cover.
Figure D
3. Pivot the oil drain hose downwards over an oil catch
pan.
4. Pull the plug out of the oil drain hose.
5. Remove the cap.
6. Remove the foam from the oil tank.
7. Wait until the oil has drained completely.
Figure E
8. Insert the plug into the oil drain hose.
9. Pivot the oil drain hose upwards and latch in place.
10. Fill with the measured correct quantity of oil.
11. Insert the foam into the oil tank.
12. Fit the cap and press firmly in place.
Figure F

Troubleshooting guide
A DANGER
Risk of injury due to inadvertently starting up de-
vice and also due to electric shock.
Switch off the device immediately and unplug the mains
plug before performing work.
Have electrical components checked and repaired by
the authorised Customer Service.
In case of any malfunctions not mentioned in this chapter,
contact the authorised Customer Service when in doubt or
when you have been explicitly advised to do so.
Device does not start
® Check the power cable for damage.
® Check the mains voltage.
® |f the device overheats:
a Set the power switch to "0".
b Allow the device to cool for at least 15 minutes.
¢ Set the power switch to "1".
® Contact Customer Service in the case of electrical
faults.
Device does not reach required pressure
® Check the size of the nozzle and compare with the
required size specified in the "Technical data" sec-
tion.
Vent the device, see section "Venting the device".
Clean the sieve in the water connection.
Check the water supply volume and compare with
the required volume specified in the "Technical data"
section.
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® Clean the nozzle. Accessories and spare parts

® Contact Customer Service if necessary. —- " v
¥ Only use original accessories and original spare parts.

Pump leakin ! .
Up top3 dropsgof water per minute are permissible. They ensure that the appliance will run fault-free and
® In case of more serious leaks, have the device safely. )
checked by Customer Service. Information on accessories and spare parts can be
Pump knocking found at www.kaercher.com.
® Vent the device, see section "Venting the device". . Wrranty
® Contact Customer Service if necessary. The warranty co_ndmons |ss_ued by our relevant sales )
Detergent dosing volume too low company apply in all countries. We shall remedy possi-
® Refill the foam nozzle cup. ble malfunctions on your appliance within the warranty
® Plug a larger blender onto the suction hose. period free of cost, provided that a material or manufac-
® Check the suction hose and foam nozzle for deter- turing defect is the cause. In a warranty case, please
gent deposits. Remove deposits using lukewarm contact your dealer (with the purchase receipt) or the
water. next authorised customer service site.

(See overleaf for the address)

Technical data

HD 6/15 HD 6/15 HD6/15 HD7/17 HD7/17 HD7/17 HD 7/

M MX M St M MX M St 14-4 M
Electrical connection
Mains voltage \Y 230 230 230 400 400 400 230
Phase ~ 1 1 1 3 3 3 1
Power frequency Hz 50 50 50 50 50 50 50
Connection output kW 3.1 3.1 3.1 4.2 4.2 4.2 3.4
Protection class IPX5 IPX5 IPX5 IPX5 IPX5 IPX5 IPX5
Power protection (slow-blowing) A 16 16 16 16 16 16 16
Extension cable, 30m mm? 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5
Water connection
Feed pressure (max.) MPa 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Input temperature (max.) °C 60 60 60 60 60 60 60
Input amount (min.) I/min 13 13 13 15 15 15 15
Suction height (max.) m 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Device performance data
Nozzle size of standard nozzle -- 033 033 033 040 040 040 043
Operating pressure MPa 15 15 15 17 17 17 14
Operating pressure (max.) MPa 22.5 22.5 22.5 25.5 25.5 255 21
Water flow rate I/min 9.3 9.3 9.3 11.6 11.6 11.6 11.5
High-pressure gun recoil force N 28.6 28.6 28.6 35.5 35.5 35.5 323
Dimensions and weights
Typical operating weight kg 30 33 25 32 35 27 39
Length mm 455 455 290 455 455 290 455
Width mm 400 400 300 400 400 300 400
Height of push handle, bottom, (top) mm 700 890 565 700 890 565 700

(970) (970) (970) (970) (970)
Oil volume | 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.20 0.20 0.20 0.35
Oil type Type 15W40 15W40 15W40 15W40 15W40 15W40 O0OW40
Determined values in acc. with EN 60335-2-xx
Hand-arm vibration value m/s2 24 2.8 24 3.0 29 3.0 2.7
K uncertainty m/s? 0.7 0.8 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8
Sound level dB(A) 74 74 76 79 78 79 68
K uncertaintypa dB(A) 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
Sound power level Ly + Kuncer-  dB(A) 90 90 92 95 94 95 84
taintywa
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HD7/14-4 HD7/16-4 HD7/16-4 HD 8/18-4 HD 8/18-4 HD 8/18-4

MX M MX M MX M St
Electrical connection
Mains voltage \ 230 400 400 400 400 400
Phase ~ 1 3 3 3 3 3
Power frequency Hz 50 50 50 50 50 50
Connection output kW 34 4.2 4.2 4.6 4.6 4.6
Protection class IPX5 IPX5 IPX5 IPX5 IPX5 IPX5
Power protection (slow-blowing) A 16 16 16 16 16 16
Extension cable, 30m mm? 25 25 25 2.5 25 25
Water connection
Feed pressure (max.) MPa 1 1 1 1 1 1
Input temperature (max.) °C 60 60 60 60 60 60
Input amount (min.) I/min 15 15 15 16 16 16
Suction height (max.) m 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Device performance data
Nozzle size of standard nozzle - 043 042 042 042 042 042
Operating pressure MPa 14 16 16 18 18 18
Operating pressure (max.) MPa 21 24 24 27 27 27
Water flow rate I/min 11.5 11.6 11.6 12.5 12.5 12.5
High-pressure gun recoil force N 32.3 34.5 34.5 41.8 41.8 41.8
Dimensions and weights
Typical operating weight kg 42 40 43 41 44 36
Length mm 455 455 455 455 455 290
Width mm 400 400 400 400 400 300
Height of push handle, bottom, (top) mm 890 (970) 700 (970) 890 (970) 700 (970) 890 (970) 565
Oil volume | 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.35
Oil type Type 0W40 15W40 15W40 15W40 15W40 15W40
Determined values in acc. with EN 60335-2-xx
Hand-arm vibration value m/s? 2.7 24 25 23 23 23
K uncertainty m/s? 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7
Sound level dB(A) 69 70 72 75 73 76
K uncertainty,a dB(A) 3 3 3 3 3 3
Sound power level Lya + Kuncer- dB(A) 85 86 88 91 89 92
taintywa
Subject to technical modifications. EN 50581
We hereby declare that the machine described below EN 62233: 2008
complies with the relevant basic safety and health re- EN 61000=3—2: 2014
quirements of the EU Directives, both in its basic design HD 6/15, HD 7/16-4, HD 7/17, HD 8/18-4
and construction as well as in the version put into circu- EN 61000—3-3: 2013
lation by us. This declaration shall cease to be valid if HD 7/14-4
the machine is modified without our prior approval. EN 61000—3-11: 2000
?;ggl:xit.:1lggz;&ressure cleaner Applied cor?formity levaluation method

. L 2000/14/EG: Appendix V

g(;gg/em%capphcable EU Directives Sound power level dB(A)
2006/42/EC (+2009/127/EC) Measured |Guaranteed
Frappeay HD 6/15M 87 90
Harmonised standards used HD 6/15 MX 87 920
EN 60335-1 HD 6/15 M St 90 92
EN 60335-2-79 HD 7/17 M 92 95
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Measured |Guaranteed
HD 7/17 MX 91 94
HD 7/17 M St 92 95
HD 7/14-4 M 81 84
HD 7/14-4 MX 82 85
HD 7/16-4 M 83 86
HD 7/16-4 MX 86 88
HD 8/18-4 M 88 91
HD 8/18-4 MX 87 89
HD 8/18-4 M St 90 92

The undersigned act on behalf and under the power of
attorney of the company management.

/ﬁl ."Jen.ner

S. Reiser
Chief Executive Officer Head of Approbation

Documentation supervisor: S. Reiser
Alfred Karcher SE & Co. KG
Alfred-Karcher-Str. 28 - 40

71364 Winnenden (Germany)

Tel.: +49 7195 14-0

Fax: +49 7195 14-2212

Winnenden, 2020-07-01
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Remarques générales
Veuillez lire le présent le manuel d'ins-
& |||| tructions original et les consignes de sé-

curité jointes avant la premiére utilisa-
tion de l'appareil. Agissez en conséquence.
Conservez les deux manuels pour une utilisation ulté-

rieure ou pour le propriétaire suivant.

Utilisation conforme

Utilisez ce nettoyeur haute pression uniquement pour

les travaux suivants :

Nettoyez les machines, véhicules, magonneries, outils

et objets similaires avec le jet haute pression.

Pour les encrassements résistants, nous recomman-

dons la rotabuse en tant qu’accessoire spécial.

Sur HD...Plus, une rotabuse est inclue dans I'étendue

de livraison.

ATTENTION

De I’eau encrassée entraine une usure prématurée

ou des dépots dans I'appareil.

Alimentez I'appareil uniqguement avec de I'eau propre

ou de I'eau recyclée ne dépassant pas les valeurs li-

mites suivantes :

® \ValeurpH:6,5..9,5

® conductibilité électrique : Conductibilité de I'eau du
robinet + 1200 uS/cm, conductibilité maximale 2000
uS/icm

® substances déposables (volume d’échantillon 11,

temps de dépose 30 minutes) : < 0,5 mg/|

substances pouvant étre filtrées : < 50 mg/l, aucune

substance abrasive

Hydrocarbures : < 20 mg/I

Chlorures : < 300 mg/l

Sulfate : < 240 mg/I

Calcium : <200 mg/I

Dureté totale : <28 °dH, < 50° TH, < 500 ppm (mg

CaCOg/l)

Fer:<0,5 mg/l

Manganése : < 0,05 mg/l

Cuivre : <2 mg/l

Chlore actif : < 0,3 mg/Il

sans odeur désagréable

Protection de I'environnement

&y Les matériaux d'emballage sont recyclables.
Q, Veuillez éliminer les emballages dans le respect
de 'environnement.

E Les appareils électriques et électroniques

contiennent des matériaux précieux recyclables

et souvent des composants tels que des piles,

batteries ou de I'huile représentant un danger po-
tentiel pour la santé humaine et I'environnement, s'ils ne
sont pas manipulés ou éliminés correctement. Ces
composants sont cependant nécessaires pour le fonc-
tionnement correct de l'appareil. Les appareils marqués
par ce symbole ne doivent pas étre jetés dans les or-
dures ménageéres.

Remarques concernant les matiéres composantes
(REACH)

Les informations actuelles concernant les matieres
composantes sont disponibles sous : www.kaer-
cher.com/REACH

Consignes de sécurité

® \Veuillez lire impérativement les consignes de sécu-
rité 5.951-949.0 avant la premiere mise en service
de l'appareil.

® Observez les directives nationales pour les lances a
liquides.

® Observez les directives nationales de prévention
des accidents. Les lances a liquides doivent étre
contrdlées régulierement. Le résultat de controle
doit étre documenté par écrit.

® Ne modifiez ni I'appareil, ni les accessoires.
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HD7/14-4 HD7/16-4 HD7/16-4 HD 8/18-4 HD 8/18-4 HD 8/18-4

MX M MX M MX M St
Kasi-kasivarsi-tarindarvo m/s? 2,7 2,4 2,5 2,3 2,3 23
Epéavarmuus K m/s? 0,8 0,7 0,7 0,7 0,7 0,7
Aanenpainetaso dB(A) 69 70 72 75 73 76
Epévarmuus Kyp dB(A) 3 3 3 3 3 3
Aanen tehotaso Ly + dB(A) 85 86 88 91 89 92
epavarmuus Ky
Oikeus teknisiin muutoksiin pidatetaan. - -—-H?} B
EY- S : .
; ; e s & AN Ele
vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus & BN S

Téaten vakuutamme, etté jéliempéané kuvattu kone vas- .Jenner S. Reiser
taa suunnittelultaan ja rakenteeltaan sek& meidan Chief Executive Officer Head of Approbation

markkinoille tuomanamme mallina EY-direktiivien olen-
naisia turvallisuus- ja terveysvaatimuksia. Jos konetta

muutetaan ilman meidan hyvéksyntddmme, tdman va-
kuutuksen voimassaolo raukeaa.

Tuote: Suurpainepesuri

Tyyppi: 1.150-xxx

Sovellettavat EY-direktiivit

2000/14/EY

2006/42/EY (+2009/127/EY)

2011/65/EU

2014/30/EU

Sovelletut yhdenmukaistetut standardit
EN 60335-1

EN 60335-2-79

EN 50581

EN 55014—1: 2006+A1: 2009+A2: 2011
EN 55014-2: 2015

EN 62233: 2008

EN 61000-3-2: 2014

HD 6/15, HD 7/16-4, HD 7/17, HD 8/18-4
EN 61000-3-3: 2013

HD 7/14-4

EN 61000-3-11: 2000

Sovellettu vaatimustenmukaisuuden arviointime-

nettely
2000/14/EY: liite V

Aénen tehotaso dB(A)

mitattu taattu
HD 6/15 M 87 90
HD 6/15 MX 87 90
HD 6/15 M St 90 92
HD 717 M 92 95
HD 7/17 MX 91 94
HD 7/17 M St 92 95
HD 7/14-4 M 81 84
HD 7/14-4 MX 82 85
HD 7/16-4 M 83 86
HD 7/16-4 MX 86 88
HD 8/18-4 M 88 91
HD 8/18-4 MX 87 89
HD 8/18-4 M St 90 92

Allekirjoittaneet toimivat yrityksen johdon puolesta ja
valtuuttamina.

Dokumentointivastaava: S. Reiser
Alfred Karcher SE & Co. KG
Alfred-Karcher-Str. 28 - 40 71364
Winnenden (Germany) Tel.: +49
7195 14-0

Fax: +49 7195 14-2212
Winnenden, 1.7.2020
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levikég uTTOdEIE!
Mpiv atmoé TNV TTPWTN XPron TNG CUOKEU-
A |||| NG, SIaBAOTE AUTEG TIG YVAOIEG 0dnyieg

XPAONG Kal TIG CUVOBEUTIKEG UTTODEIEEIG
AOoQAAEING. ZTn OUVEXEID EQAPPOLETE QUTEG TIG OBNYIES.
PulagTe Kal Ta dUo BIBAIAPAKIA yia YETAYEVEDTEPN XPr-
on A yia Tov €TTOUEVO IBIOKTATN.

Evdedelyuévn Xxpon

XPNOIYOTIOIEITE AUTH TN GUOKEUN KaBapiopol uwnAng
TTEoNG ATTOKAEIOTIKA YIQ TIG £EAG EPYATiEG:

KaBapioTe pnxavruarta, oxAuarta, KThpia, epyaisia kai
TTAPOMOIA AVTIKEIMEVA PE TN PITTH UPNAAG TTiEONG.

MNa évtoveg akaBapaieg GUVICTOUUE TO TIEPIOTPEPOUEVO
MTTEK WG EISIKG TTAPEAKOUEVO.
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270 HD...Plus TrepIAapBAveTal éva TTEPIOTPEPOUEVO
UTTEK OTOV TTOPAdOTED ECOTTAICUO.

NMPOZOXH

To akdaBapTo vepd TTpoKaAei TTPpOwpn @Bopd N €1TI-
KaBio€Ig OTN OUOKEUN.

Tpo@odoTEiTE TN CUCKEUN POVO UE KaBapd vepd ) vepd
avakUkAwong Trou dev uTTepPaivel TIG akOAoUBEeg opla-
KEG TIPEG:

® Ty pH: 6,5..9,5

® HAekTpIKA aywyInéTnTa: AywylpuotnTta KaBapou ve-
poU + 1200 pS/cm, péyiotn aywyipétnta 2000 pS/
cm

Ouaieg Tou dnuioupyolv IZApaTa (6yKog SeiypaTog
11, xpoévog kabi¢nong 30 Aetrtd): < 0,5 mgl/l
AinBoupeveg ouaieg: < 50 mg/l, 6x1 AelavTIKEG OuTieg
YdpoyovavOpakeg: < 20 mg/l

XAwpiouyeg evwoeig: < 300 mg/l

Oclkég evwoelg: < 240 mg/l

AacBéoTio: < 200 mg/I

2uvoAikA okAnpoTnTa: < 28 °dH, < 50° TH,

< 500 ppm (mg CaCOg/l)

Zidnpog: < 0,5 mg/l

Mayydvio: < 0,05 mg/|

Xahkog: <2 mgl/l

Evepyo xAwpio: < 0,3 mg/l

XWPIG AOXNHEG OOUEG

MpooTtacia Tou TeEpIBGAAOvVTO

&y Ta UNIKG cuokeuaaoiag gival avakuKAWGIPa.
ATTOPPITITETE TIG CUCKEUQTIEG PE TTEPIBAANNOVTIKG
opB6 TpoéTIO.

O1 NAEKTPIKEG KOl NAEKTPOVIKEG GUOKEUEG TTEPIE-

XOUV TTOAUTIUO aVOKUKAWGIPA UAIKG Kal, GUxVd,

€COPTAPATA OTTWG UTTATAPIEG OTTAEG, ETTAVAPOPTI-

{6ueveg 1 Aadia, Ta oTroia o€ TrePITTTwon Aavla-
opévng XPNong f amoppiwng PTTopouv va Bécouv o€
Kivduvo Tnv avBpwTrivn uyeia Kai To TTepIBEAAoV. QaTo-
00, AUTA TO CUCTATIKG €ival OTTAPAITNTA VIO TN CWOTA
AeiToupyia TNG ouokeung. OI GUOKEUEG TTOU PEPOUV QUTO
10 OUUBOAO Bev ETTITPETTETAI VA ATTOPPITITOVTOI Madi pE
TO OIKIOKG OTTOPPIiNMaTA.

Ymodeifelg oxeTIkA pe cuoTaTikd (REACH)
Evnuepwpéveg TTANPOQOPIEG OXETIKA PE T CUCTATIKA Ei-
vai diaBéaipeg atn dieuBuvon: www.kaercher.com/
REACH

Y1modeifeic ao@alcia

® [lpiv amé TNV TpwTn 60N TNG CUOKEUNG O€ AEITOUP-
yia, dlaBdoTe oTTWOOATIOTE TIG UTTODEIEEIG ATPaAE-
06 5.951-949.0.

® Ad&Bete uTréWn TOUug £BVIKOUG KAVOVIOUOUG yIa GU-
OKEUEG EKTOGEUONG UYPWIV.

® Ad&Bete uTTOWN TOUG EBVIKOUG KAVOVIOUOUG TTPOAN-
Wng atuxnuaTwy. O CUOKEUEG EKTOEEUONG UYPWV
TIPETTEI va EAEyXOVTal TOKTIKG. To aTToTéAEOUA TNG
OOKIMAG TTPETTEI VA TEKUNPIWVETAI YPATITWG.

® Mnv TTpayUOTOTIOIEITE YETATPOTTEG OTN GUOKEUN KAl
OTa TTOPEAKOUEVQ.

ZUpBoAa eTTAVW OTN OCUCKEUN

H ouokeun dev emTpETTETaI VO OUVOEETAI GUE-
oa ato dnuéaoio dikTuo TTOCINOU VEPOU.

Mn oTpépeTe TN PITTH UWNAAG TTIEONG TTPOG av-
OpwTroug, {wa, eVEPYOTTOINUEVO NAEKTPIKO

= | €0TTAIOO 1 oTNV idla T ouokeun. MpoaoTa-
TeUOTE TN CUOKEUN OTTO TTAYETO.

Alatageig aopaleiag
01 diatd&eig acaAeiag xpnoiyelouy aTnv TTPOCTACIa
TOU XPAOTN KOl OEV ETTITPETTETAI VA TIBEVTAI EKTOG I0XU0G
1 va TTOPaKAUTITETAI N AEITOUpPYia TOUG.
H BaABida uttepTTAfpwoNG, 0 TTPECOTTATNG Kal N BaABi-
Oa aoPaAEiag Exouv puBUIOTEN KOl OPPAYIOTET OTTO TO
gpyooTdoio. PuBpioeig TrpaypaTotroiodvtal pévo atrd
TNV €EUTTNPETNON TTEAATWV.

BaABida utreprApwoONG UE TTPECOOTATN
MelwvovTag Tnv TToadTnTa vepoU Pe ToV pUBMIOTA Trie-
ong Kal ToodTNTAg avoiyel n BaABida utrepTAfpwong
KOl éva HEPOG TOU VEPOU ETTIOTPEPEI OTNV TTAEUPA Avap-
pPOPNONG TNG avTAiag.

Aerivovtag Tn okavddAn oto mMoTOA uwnAAg TTiEang o

TIPECOOTATNG OTTEVEPYOTTOIEI TNV aVTAiG UYNAAG TTiEaNg

KQI N PITTH) UYNARG TTiEoNG OTaPaTA.

Av TpaBnxTei n okavddaAn, n avtAia evepyoTtroigital {ava.
BaABida ac@aAgiag

H BaABida aogpaAeiag avoiyel o€ TrepiTTwon utrépBacng

TNG ETMTPETTTAG UTTEPTTIEONG AEITOUPYIOG KAl TO VEPDS ETTI-

oTPEPEl OTNV TTAEUPE avappoPnong TNG avtAiag.

BA. oeAida diaypappdrwy

(@) MpoaTateuTiKS TR

@ Mmek

(3) PuBuioTAg Tigang kai ToGGTNTAG *
@ ZwAnvag wekaopoU EASY!Lock

@ MioToAN uwnAng Tieang EASY!Force
(&) Egaptnpa aopahiong

@) Zxavdain

MoxA6¢ amac@aAiong

@ Eukapttog owAnvag upnAng trieong EASY!Lock
AaBr 0dRynong, Tavw (EKTETAPEVN)
@ TOptravo TUAIENG EUKAPTITOU CWARVA
({2 NoBr 03rynong, KaTw (GUNTITUYKEVN)
@ AaoTixévia Tavia

JuykpaTnTApag kaAwdiou, oto HD...M eTTiong ou-
YKPOTNTAPAG EUKAPTITOU CWAAVA

@ ZUuyKpaTNTAPAG CWAAVA YEKATHOU
OnKn aTToBAKEUONG TTEPIOTPEPOUEVOU UTTEK®
({7 Miakomng ouokeurg

OnKN yIa CwWARVA WYeKaoUoU
Y0vdeon uwnAig Trieang EASY!Lock
@0 znta

@1 ZT6p10 EUKAPTITOU TWAMVA

@2 Nagipad pakdp

@3) Lovdeon vepol

MédiAo oAiaBnaong, TéSINO oTAPIENG
@ JUYKPATNTAPAG VIO UTTEK appoU™

@ ZUyKpaTNTAPAG HETAPOPAS VIO KaBapIoTIKO ETTIPA-
VEILWV*
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@ Amao@dAion Aafrg odriynong
MaviBéha

* dev repINaPBAveTal OTOV TTAPAdOTED ECOTTAIOUO OF
OAEG TIG TTAPAAAAYEG TNG GUOKEUNG

XpWHUATIKA CAMAvVON

® Ta oToixeia xeipioyou yia 1n digpyacia kabapiopou
ival KiTpiva.

® Ta oToIxEia XEIPIOYOU yia Tn CUVTAPNON KAl TO G€p-
Big gival avoixTo ykpl.

A@aipgon ard Tn ouokeuaoia

EAéygre TO TTEPIEXOUEVO TNG CUOKEUATIAG KATA TNV
agaipeon a1rd TN CUCKEUQTIA.

Z€ TEPITTITWAN {NUIWV OTTO TN HETAPOPE EVNHEPW-

OTE APEOWG TOV EUTTOPO.

Mévo og HD...M St: uAdgre 10 TTPSTUTTO BIATPN-

ong TTGVW OTN CUCKEUOOIA yia €TTITOIXN TOTTOBETNON
TNG OUOKEUNG.

TotmroBérnon TrpéoOeTWYV
e€apTnudTWyV

Ymodeign
210 HD...M St oTov TTapadoTéo eE0TTAIGHO Oev TTEPIAAN-
Bavovral TTapeAkdueva.
Ymodeign
To oUoTtnua EASY!Lock ouvdéel e€apTrpaTa péow ypn-
YOPOU OTTEIPWHATOG HOVO WE HIa TTEPIOTPOPR YPRYOPO
Kal aiyoupa.
Eikéva A
1. BAATE TO PTTEK UWNAAG TTiEGNG OTOV OWARVA WEKA-
opoU.

2. XuvoppoloynaTe To TTagiuad pakop Kal oPigTe pe 1o
xép! (EASY!Lock).
ZuvdEoTE TOV OWARVA YEKATHOU PE TO TIIOTOA uyn-
AAG TTieong kal o@igTe pe 1o xépl (EASY!Lock).

Y€ OUOKEUEG XWPig TOPTTavVO TUAIENG

€UKAUTITOU CWARva:
Zuvd£oTe TOV EUKOUTITO CWARVA UWNAAG TTiEONG PE
1O MOTON UYNARG TTiEONG Kal TN oUvOEon uPnAfg
TTEONG TNG CUCKEUNG KOl OQIETE PE TO XEPI
(EASY!Lock).
2 & CUOKEUEG e TOPTTAVO TUAIENG EUKAUTITOU
owAnva:

. ATTAWOTE TOV EUKAPTITO CWARVA UYNARG TTiEGNG TE-
VvIwévo oTo ddmedo.
[upioTe TN paviBéAa de€I6GTPOPA Kal TAUTOXPOVA
TUAI§TE TOV EUKAUTITO CWARVA UWNAAG TTiEONG OMOI-
6éuopea ato TupTavo TUAIgNG. MNpooéfTe va unv Toa-
KiCel 0 eUKAPTITOG CWARVAG.
2uvd£oTe TOV EUKOUTITO CWARVA UWNAAG TTiEGNG PE
10 MOTON UYNAAG TTiEGNG Kal OQIETE PE TO XEPI
(EASY!Lock).

Oéon o€ AsiToupyia

ZuvappoAoynon HD...M St
A KINAYNOZ
KivBuvog Tpaupartiopou, Kivduvog atrd nAeKTpo-
mAngia
AvaBEaTe TNV eyKaT@oTaON TNG TPOYodoaiag vepou, TN
NAEKTPIKAG OUVOEONG Kal EVOG SIKTUOU UYWNAAG TTiEGNG
pévo o€ €§0UCIOdOTNPEVOUG TEXVITEG.
MNepiBaAlovTikég ouVOnKEg
® =npo, Xwpig TTayeTd TEPIBAAAOV.
® Xwpig Kivduvo £€kpngng.

N -

w

w

-

-

N

w

® Y1a6epd, eTTITTESO UTTEDAPOG 1 TOIXOG PE ETTAPKN PE-
pouca IKaVOTNTA.

® Na unv eykaBioTatal KOVTa 0€ KATOIKNUEVOUG XW-
poug A ypageia (ektTouTrA BopUBou).

® Auvatotnta TPdoRaong yia EpYOTieg GUVTAPNONG.

® ATtroxéTteuon vepoU oTov TOTTO £yKOTAOTACNG.

ZTEPEWOT) OUOKEUNG

Ymodeign

Bideg kai kaBiAieg yia TN OTEPEWON TWV CUYKPATNTAPWY

dev epIAapBavovTtal aTov TTapadotéo eEoTTAIoO. Mpé-

TTEI VA TIG TIPOUNBEUTEITE ETTITTPOOBETA KAI VA TIG TTPO-

OapUOCETE OTIG ATTAITACEIG TOU TOTTOU TOTTOBETNONG.

Atraitodpevn dIGUETPOG BIdWvV 6...8 mm.

A KINAYNOZ

Kivduvog TpaupaTiopou amé TTWon CUCKEUNG

AdBeTE UTTOWN KATA TNV ETTIAOYH TWV OTOIXEIWY OTEPEW-

ong 10 BAPOG TNG CUCKEUNG KaI TN @EPOUCT IKAVOTNTA

TOU XWPOU TOTToB£TNONG.

Eikéva B

@ Emritoixn Tomo8étnon
(2) Emdamédia TommobEmon
(® Avolyua TotroBéMang
@) Zuykpatnmipag

1. ZxedIdoTE TIG OTTEG OTOV TOIXO | OTO BATTEDO YE TO
TTPATUTTO BIATPNONG.

2. AiavoiTe TIG OTTEG.

3. TomoBeTrAOTE TOV OUYKPATNTAPA, OPIETE TIG BidES
uoévo eAa@pd.

4. PuBpioTe TOV GUYKPATNTAPA TTEPIOTPEPOVTAG HE EVO
BITTAG KAEIDI.

5. Zoigre Tig Bideg.

6. ToToBETAOTE TN GUOKEUN).

HAekTpIk oUvdeon

A  KINAYNOZ
Kivduvog TpaupaTtiopou amd nAekTpotrAndia
ZUVOEOTE TN OUOKEUN HE EVa QIG OTO NAEKTPIKG pPeUpa.
ATrayopeUeTal N uéviun ocUvOEan OTO BiKTUO NAEKTPIKOU
peupaTog. To @Ig XPNOIYEVE! yia TNV aTrooUvdEan amd
TO NAEKTPIKO pelipa.
HD...M St: H amraitodpevn Tpogodoaia pelpaTog yia Tn
AeIToUpyia TNG CUCKEUNG TTPETTEI Va £XEl OXEDIQOTET yIa
ouvexn Asitoupyia.
HD...M St: Ta e€aptApaTa, Ta KAAWDSIO KAl Ol CUCKEUEG
Trou dlappEovTal atmd PeUPA OTO XWPO £PyaAaTiag TTPETTEI
va diabétouv adidBpoxn TTpooTacia atéd piyn vepou.
1. ZuvdéaTe To @I pelpaTog aTnV Trpida.

Zuvdeon vepol
ZUyvdeon o€ aywyo udpeuong
A MPOEIAOMOIHZH
Kivduvog yia Tnv uyeia AGyw €MIOTPOPRG aKdbap-
TOU vEPOU OTO SiKTUO TTOCIMOU VEPOU.
AGBeTe UTTOWN TOUG KavovIoPoUg TNG eTalpeiag UdPEU-
ong.
Z0pQwva e Toug 1I0XUOVTEG KOVOVIOHOUG N GUOKEUN
Oev ETMITPETTETAI VA AEITOUPYET XWPIG ATTOJOVWTH OUCTA-
yatog oTo 8ikTUO TTOCIUOU VEPOU. XpNGIPOTIOINOTE £vav
amopovwTr ouoTAuaTtog TNg KARCHER 1 eVOAAGKTIKG
£€vav aTmopovwTA ouoTAPaTog oUpgwva e 1o EN 12729
TUmog BA. To vepd TToU péel yéoa aTTd £VOV OTTOMOVWTH
OUOTAPATOG BEWPEITAI UN TTOCIPO. ZUVOEETE TOV OTTOHO-
VWTH GUCTAPATOG TTAVTA TNV TPOPOd0aia vePOU, TTOTE
dueoa atn olvdean vePoU TNG OUCKEUNG.
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1. EAéy&te TV TpOo@odocia vepoU wg TTPOG TNV TTiEon
TTaPOXNG, TN BeppoKpaaia TTapoxAg Kal TNV TToooTN-
Ta TTapoxnG. MNa Tig amaithoelg BA. evotnTa "TeXVIKA
XAPAKTNPIOTIKG".

2. ZuvdEOTe TOV OTTOMOVWTH CUGTAUATOG KaI T OUVOE-
on vepoU TNG GUOKEUNG HE €vav EUKAPTITO CWARVA
(eAaxi0TO PAKOG 7,5 M, eAAXIOTN didipeTpog 17).

O eUkapTITOg CWARVAG TTapoxng dev TTepIAauBAve-
TOI OTOV TTAPASOTED ECOTTAITHO.

3. Avoi¢te TV TTapoxr vepou.

Avappoenon vepoU arré doxeio

1. BidwoTe Tov UKauTITO CWARVa avappdenong
(ap1Budg TapayyeAiag 4.440-207.0) kal To QIATPO
(apiBuég rapayyeAiag 4.730-012.0) otn oldvdeon
vepou.

2. EgaepwoTe TN OUOKEUN.

ESaépwon ouokeung

1. ZeBIdWOTE TO PTTEK ATTO TOV CWARVA WEKAOUOU.

2. AQnOoTE TN OUCKEUR va AEIToupyei YEXpPI To vepd va
£EENBEI XwPig PUOTAIDEG.

3. Ze mepimrwon TPoBANPATWY EEaEPWONG APAOTE TN
ouoKeun va Aeitoupynoel yia 10 deutepOAETITA Kal
UETA amrevepyoTToifaTe Tn. ETravaAdBere Tn Siadika-
oia apKETEG POPEG.

4. ATTEVEPYOTTOINOTE TN GUOKEUN.

5. BIdwaoTe {avda TO PTTEK.

Moévo HD...M St: EykardoTtaon ugnAng mrieong

2Tnv eykataoTaon TPETTEl va AapBavovTal uTréyn ol
€BVIKOi 1I0XUOVTEG KAVOVIOUOI YIa OTABEPd EYKATEOTNUE-
va guoTpaTa kaBapiopol uwnAng Trieong.

1. ZuvdéaTe TN CUOKEUN PE évav EUKAPTITO CWARva
UWnAAG TTieang o€ éva oTaBepd eyKaTeaTnuEVO Oi-
KTUO OCWARVWV.

2. PuBpioTe Tn didTagn Tou oTaBEPE EYKATEGTNPEVOU
SIKTUOU CWANVWOEWY €101 WOTE VA aTraiTouvTal Ai-
Y€G aAAayEg kaTeUBuUvVONG.

3. PubBuioTe Tn didTagn Tou SIKTUOU CWANVWOEWV PE
oT10BEPOUG Kal EAEUBEPOUG TPIYKTAPES YIA TNV QVTI-
oTd0pIon TNG BI00TOANG AGYyw TTiEONG KAl TNG BEppI-
KNG O100TOARG.

4. EMN&XI0TEG DIATOUEG AYWYWV:

a ZwAnvwoelg: OvopaaoTikr diapeTpog DN 15 (1/
2").

b EAaoTikéG cwANVWoelg: OVopaoTIKY dIGUETPOG
DN 6.

A KINAYNOZ
KivBuvog TpaupaTiopou a1ré Tn pITrh vepou uynAng
mieong
Mn oTepewiveTE TTOTE TN OKAVOAAN KAl TOV HOXAG ao@a-
ANiong o€ evepyotroinuévn Ban.
Mn xpnoipotroigite ToTOAMIa UWNAAG TTiEGNG av gival
EVEPYOTTOINUEVOG O HOXAGG aG@AAIONG.
Mpiv a1rd OAEG TIG EpYyaaTieg wONOTE GTN GUOKEUN TO
£&apTNUa aoc@AaAiong Tou ToToAIoU UPnARAG TTiEoNng
TIPOG TO EYUTTPOG.
Avoiypa/kAgioipyo moToAIoU uPnARg Tieong
1. Avolyya mioToAioU uynAng Tieang: MarrioTe Tov po-
XAG ao@AaAIong Kai Tn oKavodAn.
2. KAeioipo maoToAioU uwnAng TTieong: AQroTE ToV po-
XA6 ao@AAIoNG Kal TN OKavOAAN.
AsiToupyia pe upnAn Tigon
H ouokeur| ptropei va Aeitoupyei o€ 6pBia i opifdvTia
Béan.

Ymodeign

H ouokeur| 8100€1el TTpecoaTdTn. O KivnTApag TiBeTal o€

Aermoupyia pévo otav gival avoixTé To TIOTOA uPnAng

TTieong.

1. Zuokeun pe TOPTTAavVo TOAIENG EUKOUTITOU CWARVA:
Z€TUNIGTE EVTEAWG TOV EUKAUTITO CWARVA UYNARG TTi-
€0ng a1rd T0 TUPTTAVO TUAIENG EUKAPTITOU OWARVA.

2. ®épte TOV BIAKOTITN CUCKEUNG OTn Béan "I".

3. Amao@aAioTe To TOTOAN UYNARAG TTiETNG, TTPOG TOUTO
wOnaoTe 10 €EAPTNHA acPAAIoNG Tou TTIoTOAIOU uYn-
NAg TTieang TTpog Ta TTiow.

4. Avoigte T0 MIOTOM UYPNAAG TTiEONG.

5. Z& OUOKEUR PE PUBNIOTA TTiEONG Kal TTOOOTNTAG:
PuBuioTe Tnv Trieon epyaciag TEPIOTPEPOVTAG TOV
PUBUIOTH TTiEONG KAl TTOOOTNTAG.

AgiIToupyia UE ATTOPPUTTAVTIKO

Ymodeign

lMa TN Agitoupyia pe aTTOPPUTTAVTIKS ATTAITEITAI AKPOPU-
010 appoU pe doxeio (TTPOAIPETIKOG EEOTTAIONAG).

A  MPOEIAOMOIHZH

Kivduvog yia Tnv uyeia Abyw AavBaopévng xpRong
ATTOPPUTTAVTIKWV

MpoaégTe TIg UTTOdEIEEIG aoPaAgiag ETTAVW OTO ATTOPPU-
TIQVTIKO.

MNPOZOXH

Ta akaTdAANAQ ATTOPPUTTAVTIKA UTTOPOUV VA TTPO-
KaAéoouv {nuIG OTn OUOKEUNR KAl OTO AVTIKEIMEVO
Trou kaBapileTal.

XPNOIYOTIOIEITE POVO EYKEKPIMEVA ATTOPPUTTAVTIKG ATTO
v KARCHER.

TnpeiTe TIG TTAPEXOUEVEG OUOTAOEIG HOTOAOYIOG Kal TIG
UTTOJEIEEIG TOU ATTOPPUTTAVTIKOU.

lMa TpoaTacia Tou TrePIBAAAOVTOG VO XPNOIUOTTOIEITE Hi-
KPEG TTOOATNTEG ATTOPPUTTAVTIKWV.

Ta amopputavtikd KARCHER eyyuwvTai epyaacia xw-
pig BAGBeG. ZnTAOTE OUPPBOUAEG i} TTPpOUNBEUTEITE TOV
KOTAAOYO paG 1 Ta EVNPEPWTIKG Pag QUAAGDIa yIa OTTOp-
PUTTOVTIKA.

Eikéva C

@) Mrek agpou

(@) Doxgio

®) ZeT Blagpaypdtwy
Avdpeign amopputravtikoU: 3=uywnAn, 2=PETpia,
1=xapnAn

@ EUkaptTog owAnvag avappdenaong

@ MioToN uwnAng Tieang EASY!Force

=eBIdwaoTE TO doXEiO.
Eicayayete 10 €mBupnTé didippaypa péoa otov €0-
KOMTITO CWARvVa avappoenong.
[epioTe atmoppuUTTAVTIKO TO BOXEIO.
BidwoTe 10 doyeio 0TO UTTEK aPPOoU.
AQaIp£oTE TO UTTEK ATTO TOV CWAARVA WeKAOHOU.
ToTroBeTAOTE TO PTTEK APPOU GTO TMATON UPNAAG TTi-
€0NG KOI OQIETE PE TO XEPI.
7. ©¢f0Te TN OUOKEUN KOBaPIoPOU UYWNAAG TTiEong o€
AeiToupyia.

ZuVIOTWHEVN NéBodog Kabapiopuou

1. WekdoTe Aiyo aTTOppuUTTOVTIKO OTN OTEYVH ETTIQAVEIQ
Kal apraTe va dpdael (VO un OTEYVWOEN).

2. ZemAUvete Tn dlaAupévn BPwuIG PE TO TTIOTOAI uywn-
AAG TTieong.

N =

o oA w
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MAUonN KAvNG appoU

H kavn a@pouU Trpétrel va TTAUBEI JETA TN XpAOoN yia va

atrogpeuxBoUv o1 ETTIKABIoEIG aTTOPPUTTAVTIKOU.

1. ZeBidwoTe 10 doyeio.

2. XUOTE TO UTTOAEINPO ATTOPPUTTIAVTIKOU OTN CUCKEUQ-
oia TTapddoaong.

3. TepioTe 10 doxeio pe kaBapd vepo.

4. BidwoTe 1o doxEi0 OTO UTTEK APPOU.

5. A&IToupynoTE TO UTTEK appoU TTeP. 1 AeTTTO yia va &e-
TTAUBOUV Ta UTTOAEIUPOTA ATTOPPUTTAVTIKOU.

6. AdeidoTeE TO doxeio.

Alako1r AsiToupyia

1. KAeioTe 10 MOTOA UYPNARG TTiEoNG. H ouokeur| aTre-
VEPYOTIOIEITA.
2. Ao@aAioTe 1O TIOTOM UYPNAAG TTiEONG, TTPOG TOUTO
wOnaTe 1o €€APTNUA ATPANIONG TTPOG TA EPTTPOG.
Ymodeign
Katé tnv a1revepyoTroinon TnG GUOKEUNG N TTiEoN vepou
peivetal kata mep. 70%. ‘ETol peiveTar n duvaun
£VEPYOTTOINONG TOU TIIGTOAIOU UWNAAG TTiEONG Kal auga-
vetal n didpkeia {wng TNG CUCKEUAG.
Zuvéxion Asiroupyiag
1. Amao@aAioTe To TIOTOAM UPNANG TTiEONG, TTPOG TOUTO
wOnaTe To €€APTNUA ATPAAIONG TTPOG TA TTHIOW.
2. Avoigte 10 MIOTOAN UYPNAAG TTiEonG. H ouokeun evep-
yoTroigital {avd.

TepuaTionog AsiToupyia

1. KAegioTe TNV TTapoxn vepou.

2. Avoigte T0 TIOTOA UYPNARG TTiEONG.

3. TupioTe Tov dIaKOTITN cUOKEUAG oTo "I" Kal apAoTE

TN oUoKeUr va Aeiroupynaoel yia 5 éwg 10 deutepOAe-

Ta.

KAegioTe To TOTOAI UPNAAG TTiEaNG.

['upioTe Tov S1aKOTITN oUoKeUng aTo "0/OFF".

Na amroouvdéete 10 BUOHA BIKTUOU HOVO PE OTEYVG

xépla atroé Tnv Tpia.

7. A@aipéoTe TNV TTAPOXK vEPOU.

8. AvoigTe TO TIOTOA UYPNAAG TTIEONG PEXPI VO EKTOVW-
Oei eVvTEAWG N TTiETN OTN CUOKEUN).

9. Ao@aAioTe To TOTOM UPNAAG TTiEONG, TTPOG TOUTO
wOnaTe 1o €€APTNUA ATPANIONG TTPOG TA EPTTPOG.

M6vo HD...M, HD...MX: Atro8ikeuon
OUOKEUN

1. TomroBeTACTE TOV OWARVA WEKAOUOU HE TO TTIOTOAI
uywnARg Trieong péoa aTn Brkn Tou CwARva Yeka-
opoU KOl a0QAAIGTE TOV OTOV OUYKPATNTAPA GWAN-
va yekaopou.

2. TuAigTe 10 NAEKTPIKS KAAWDIO YUPW OTTO TOV CUYKPO-
NTAPA KaAwdiou.

3. HD...M: TuAigTe TOV €0KOUTITO CWAARVA UWNAAG TTiE-
ang, KPePAaTe ToV TTavw aTrd TN BfiKn amobrkeuong
owAfva kal ao@aAioTe Tov Pe TN AaoTixévia Taivia.
HD...MX: TuAi¢te TOV owAfva uwnAAg TTieang oTo
TUPTTAVO TUANIGNG EUKAUTITOU CWARVA KAl avadITTAW-
oTe TN Aafn Tng paviBéAag.

4. ThéoTte TNV amao@dAion Tng AaBrg wlnaong kai wen-
oTe péoa TN Aafh wenong.

AVTITTAYETIKA TTPOCTACIA

NMPOZOXH

O TTayETOG KATOOTPEWPEI TI) CUOKEUN TTOU BEV £XEI
adeldoel EVTIEAWG aTTo VEPO.

QDUAAETE TN CUOKEUN O€ £vVaV XWPO XWPIG TTAYETO.
Edv 8ev gival e@IKTO va Yivel atroBikeuon PE TTpoO-
oTACia a6 TTaYETO:

ook~

1. AdeidoTe 10 vepd.

2. AVTAAOTE QVTIYUKTIKG HECO TOU EUTTOPIOU HECW TNG
OUOKEUNG.

3. AQAOTE TN OUOKEUN va AeIToupynoel Ewg 1 AETTTO pé-
XP! N avTAia kal ol CWAARVEG va adeidigouy.

Ymodeign

XpPNOIMOTIOINOTE AVTIYUKTIKO HECO TOU EUTTOPIOU YIa au-

TokivnTa e Baon Tn YAUKOAN. MpocégTe TIg 0dnyieg Xel-

PICPOU TOU KATOOKEUAOTH TOU AVTIWUKTIKOU JEGOU.

A MPOZOXH

Kivduvog Tpaupartiopou, Kivduvog {nuidg

KaTtd Tn pyeTagpopd TrpooéTe To BAPOG TNG CUOKEUNG.

MNPOZOXH

Kivduvog {npidg

[MpoaoTarevoTe Tn oKavdAAn Tou TMIOTOAMIOU UWNAAG Trie-

ong até {nuIEG.
Katd Tn yeTa@opd o€ oXAUATA OTEPEWOTE TN OU-
oKeun oUPPWVA PE TIG I0XUOUOEG 0dNYiEg WOTE VA
unv YANIGTPAOEI Kal va pnv Téoel.
[0 TN peTapopd o€ PEYAAEG OTTOOTACEIG TPABAETE TN
ouokeur até Tn Aapr odrynong (6x1 oto HD...M St).

3. TNaTo avéBaopa oe OKAAEG AVOONKWAOTE TN CUOKEUN
okahi-okaAi. Ta TédIAa oAioBnong TrpooTaTtedouy To
TePiBAnua até ¢nuiég (6x1 oto HD...M St).

Moévo HD...M, HD...MX: ZTApIypa HETA@OPAS
YIa KOBAPIOTIKO ETIPAVEIWV
1. Eiocaydyete 10 0TOPIO GUVOEONG TOU KABAPIOTIKOU
ETMQAVEIWV OTO OTHPIYPA METAPOPAG OTN CUCKEUN
KaBapiopou uwnAng TTieang.
2. BidwoTe 10 TTAgINAEDI pakop KATd TTEPITIOU
1 epioTPORN.

Amrofikeuon

A NPOXZOXH

Kivduvog Tpaupatiopou, KivBuvog rpokAnong {npi-

wv.

Kard tnv atmobrikeuon Tpoaégte 1o BAPOG TNG CUOKEU-

.

1. ATTOBNKEUETE TN OUCKEUN POVO O€ ECWTEPIKOUG XW-
pOoUG.

QPpovTida Kal cuvTRPNnoNn

A  KINAYNOZ

Kivduvog TpaupaTiIouoU a1ré OUOKEUN TTOU EKKIVEI-

Tal akouoia Kal nAekTpotrAngia.

Mpiv a1d KGOE EPYQTia ATTEVEPYOTTOIEITE TN CUTKEUR Kal

Byadete 10 BUopa dIKTUOU.

Em@swpnon ac@aAeiog/oupuBoAaio
ouvTipnong

MTropeite va GUUQWVAOETE PE TOV EUTTOPO Oag évav Ta-

KTIKO €AeyX0 aO@aAEiag 1 va ouvayeTe éva oupBOAaio

ouvTAPNONG. ZNTACTE OXETIKA EVNUEPWON.

Mpiv awé kabe AsiToupyia

1. EAéy&re TO KaAWDIO oUVOEONG YIa {NUIEG, avabéoTe
AUECWG TNV QVTIKATACTOON £vOG KaAwdiou TTou Ta-
pouaciadel gnuid oTnv £gouaiodoTnuévn eEUTTNPETN-
an TEAATWY 1) o€ évav NAeKTPOoAdYoO.

2. EAéygre TOov €UKaUTITO CWARVA UWNAAG TTiEONG YIa
{nuIG, avTIKATAOTAOTE AUECWG Evav EUKAPTITO Ow-
Ajva uwnAng TTieong TTou TTapouciadel nuid.

3. EAéy&re Tn oTEYaAVOTNTA TNG OUOKEUNG. 3 OTAYOVEG
ava AETITO EMITPETTOVTAI. Z€ TIEPITITWON TTIO €VTOVNG
diappong atreuBuvBeite oTnV €§UTTNPETNON TTEAQ-
TWV.
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Kae eBSopdada

1. KaBapioTe Tn oATa TN 0UVdEDN vEPOU.
KaBapiop6g ontag otn ouvdeon vepou

1. ZeBidwoTe To TTAgIPGdI poakop.

2. TpaBngte £Ew To OTOMIO EUKAUTITOU CWARVA PE TN
onTa.

3. KaBapioTte Tn oATa €§WTEPIKA Kal EETTAUVETE Tnv.
Ymodeign: EubuypappioTe 10 £€dywvo Tou GTOMiOU
€UKOUTITOU CWARAVA YIa TN GUVOEON OTN OUCKEUN.

4. Eioaydyete T0 GTOMIO UKOPTITOU CWAARVA WE TN OATA.

5. Zoitte 1O pakdp.

KaBe 500 wpeg AeiToupyiag, TOUAGXIOTOV
KGBe xpovo

1. AvabBéoTe Tn ouvTAPNON TNG CUCKEURG GTNV €EUTIN-
pPETNON TTEAATWV.

2. AvtikataoTAOTE TO AGDI.

AvTikardoTaon Aadiol

Ymodeign

MNa tnv ToodTNTa Kai 1o €idog Aadiou BA. evotnTa "Texvi-

K& XOPOKTNPIOTIKG"

1. ZeBidwoTe 4 Bideg.

2. AgaipéoTe T0 KGAUPUO CUCKEUNAG.

Eikéva D

3. MepioTpéWTe TOV EUKAUTITO CWARVa ATTOOTPAYYIONG
Aad100 TTPOG Ta KATW Kal KPATAOTE TOV TTAvVW aTTd
€va doyeio auhhoyng Aadiou.

4. BydAte TNV Ta@TQ 16 TOV EUKAPTITO GWARVA OTTO-

aTpdyyiong Aadiou.

AQaIPETTE TO KATTAKI.

AgpaipéaTe To appwdeg UAIKS aTtrd To doxeio Aadiol.

MepipéveTe péxpl va ekpedael OAo To AGdI.

Eikéva E

8. Eioaydyerte TNV TATTA OTOV EUKOAPTITO CWARVA ATTO-
aTpdyyiong Aadiou.

9. MepIoTPEWTE TOV EUKAUTITO CWAr VA ATTOOTPAYYIONG

AadioU TTPOg Ta TTAVW KAl ao@AAICTE TOV.

[epioTe TN pETPNUEVN TTOCOTNTA AadIoU.

TotroBeTAOTE TO APPWIEG UAIKG GTO doxeio AadioU.

ToTroBeTAOTE TO KATTAKI KAl TTIECTE TO OTOBEPG.

Eikéva F

Avriyetwrion BAapwv
A KINAYNOZ
Kivduvog TpaupaTIoONoU a1Td CUCKEUNR TTOU EKKIVEi-
Tal akoUola Kal NAekTpoTrAngia.
Mpiv a1m6 KABE EpyaTia ATTEVEPYOTTOIEITE TN CUOKEUN Kal
Byddete To BUopa BIKTUOU.
AvaBEéTeTe TOV EAEYXO KAl TNV ETTIIOKEUA TWV NAEKTPIKWV
OOMIKWYV EEAPTNUATWY POVO OTNV e§ouciodoTnuévn e§u-
TINPETNON TTEAATWV.
T TEPITTWan BAABWY TTou dev ava@EPovTal 0To TTaPSV
KEPAAalo, o€ TTEPITTTWON ap@IBoAiag kal av divetal oa-
@G utTddeIEn, atreubuvBeiTe o€ e§ouaiodoTnuévn eu-
TTNPETNON TTEAQTWV.
H ouokeun dev pmropei va TeBi o€ Asitoupyia

Noo

10.
1.
12.

EAéyETe TO KOAWDIO OUVOEDNG YO JNUIEG.

EAéygre Tnv TdON dIKTUOU.

Av n ouokeur €xel UTTEPBEPUAVOEI:

a ®épte Tov DIAKOTITN OUOKEUAG aTO "0".

b A@rioTe TN ouokeun va Kpuwaoel yia 15 AeTTTd.

¢ ®épte TOV DIAKOTITN OUOKEUAG aTo "1".

® Ye TepimTwon NAEKTPIKAG BAGBNG aTTeuBUVOEiTE
oTnV €GUTTNPETNGT TTEAQTWV.

H ouokeun &ev €xel Tieon

® EAéyEte TO péyeBog TOU PTTEK, VIO TO ATTAITOUPEVO

péyeBog BA. Ke@AAaio "TeXVIKG XOPAKTNPIOTIKA".

E€aepwaTe Tn ouokeur), BA. kepaAaio "Egaépwan

OUOKEUNG".

KaBapioTe Tn oATa 01N 0Uvdean vepou.

EAéyETe TNV TTOOGTNTA TIAPOXAG VEPOU, YIO TNV OTTAITOU-

uevn ToodTNTA BA. KEQAAQIO "TEXVIKA XOPOAKTNPIOTIKA".

KaBapioTe 10 pTTeK.

Av xpelddetal, atmeuBuvBeite oTnV €§UTTNPETNON TTE-

AaTwv.

Aiappon avrAiag

‘Ewg 3 ataydveg diappor] vepou avda AETITO ETTITPETTO-

vTal.

® Xe TTEPITITWON TTI0 £vTovng dlapporg avabéaTe Tov
£€AEYXO TNG GUOKEUNG OTNV £EUTTNPETNON TTEAATWV.

H avTtAia xTuTtrdei

® EAéyEte Tn oTEYavATNTA TOU CWARVa TpoPodoaiag
vepoU.

® Efaepworte Tn guokeur, BA. kepdAaio "E¢aépwan
OUOKEUNG".

® Av xpeldgetal, ameuBuvBeite oTnV €§UTTNPETNON TTE-
AaTWV.

Avdapei§n aroppuTTavTikoU TTOAU XapunAn

® JUUTTANPWOTE ATTOPPUTTAVTIKO GTO KUTTEAAO TOU
UTTEK a@poU.

® EicaydyeTe yeyaAUTEPO dIdPpaypa péoa oTov EUKa-
UTITO OWAAVA avappdenong.

® EAéyETe TOV EUKAPTITO GWARVA avappdenaong Kai To

UTTEK a@POoU yia €TTIKABIoEIS aTToppuTTaVTIKOU. ATTO-

HOKPUVETE TIG ETTIKABIOEIG PE XAIApO vePS.

MapeAkopeva Kal avTaAAOKTIKA

XPNOIYOTIOIEITE HOVO YVACIA TTAPEAKOUEVA KAl YVACIO
AVTOAAQKTIKG, KABWG QUTA £yyuwvTal TNV a0@aAn Kal
aTPOCKOTITN AEITOUPYIO TNG CUOKEUNG.

MAnpo@opieg OXETIKA PE TO TTAPEAKOPEVO KOl TO AVTOA-
AakTIKG Ba Bpeite TN S1EGBUVON www.kaercher.com.

Eyyinon
Y& KGBe XwpPa Io0XUOUV o1 6poI EyyUNnang ol oTToiol £kdi-
dovTal atré TNV appoddia eTaipeia diavoung pag. Tuxdv
BAGBeg oTn ouokeun oag emMdIoPBWVOVTAl aTTO ENEG
XWPIg Xxpéwaon eviog TNG TTPoBEeCTHiag eyyunong, epéoov
ogeilovTal og OQAAPA UAIKOU ) KOTOOKEUNG. Z€ TTEPI-
TITWON €yyunong atreuBuvBeite GToV TTPOUNBEUTA 0OG N
TO TTANCIE0TEPO €EOUCI0DOTNEVO TURHA EGUTTNPETNONG
TTEAATWY, TTPOOKOWIJOVTaG TO TTAPACTATIKG TNG ayopdG.
(y1a dieuBuvaoelg BAETTE TNV TTiow oeAida)

TeEXVIKA XOPOKTNPIOTIKA

HD 6/15 HD 6/15 HD 6/15 HD7/17 HD7/17 HD7/17 HD 7/

M MX M St M MX M St 14-4 M
HAekTpIKR oUVEeon
HAekTpIKA TdON \Y 230 230 230 400 400 400 230
ddon ~ 1 1 1 3 3 3 1
ZuxvoTnTa PEUPATOG Hz 50 50 50 50 50 50 50
loxUg ouvdeang kW 3.1 3.1 3.1 4,2 4,2 4,2 3,4
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HD 6/15 HD 6/15 HD 6/15 HD7/17 HD7/17 HD7/17 HD 7/

M MX M St M MX M St 14-4 M
TOTOG TTPOCTATIOG IPX5 IPX5 IPX5 IPX5 IPX5 IPX5 IPX5
HAekTpikA ao@aAeia (Bpadeiag TAENG) A 16 16 16 16 16 16 16
KaAwdio Tpoéktaang 30m mm? 2,5 2,5 2,5 2,5 2,5 2,5 2,5
20vdeon vepou
Mieon Tpooaywyng (max) MPa 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Ogpuokpaoia TTpooaywyng (max) °C 60 60 60 60 60 60 60
MoodtnTa Tpocaywyng (min) I/min 13 13 13 15 15 15 15
“Ywog avappdéenong (max) m 0,5 0,5 0,5 0,5 0,5 0,5 0,5
ZT0IXEia I0XU0G CUOKEUNG
MéyeBog Tou Bagikou pTrek - 033 033 033 040 040 040 043
Mieon Acitoupyiag MPa 15 15 15 17 17 17 14
Ymeptrieon Aeitoupyiag (max) MPa 22,5 22,5 22,5 25,5 25,5 25,5 21
Mapoxn, vepd I/min 9,3 9,3 9,3 11,6 11,6 11,6 11,5
Auvapn otmoBodpdéunong Tou moto- N 28,6 28,6 28,6 35,5 35,5 35,5 32,3
AloU uwnAig TTieong
AlaoTdoeig kai Bdapn
Tutriké Bapog Asitoupyiag kg 30 33 25 32 35 27 39
Mnkog mm 455 455 290 455 455 290 455
MAdTog mm 400 400 300 400 400 300 400
“Ywog, AaBr odfynong kdrtw, (Trdvw) mm 700 890 565 700 890 565 700
(970) (970) (970) (970) (970)

MoodtnTa Aadiou | 0,25 0,25 0,25 0,20 0,20 0,20 0,35
Eidog Aadiou Tomog  15W40 15W40 15W40 15W40 15W40 15W40 O0OW40
MeTpnpuéveg Tipég katd EN 60335-2-xx
Tiun SdovAcewv xeplou-Bpayiova m/s2 2,4 2,8 2,4 3,0 2,9 3,0 2,7
ABeBaidtnTa K m/s? 0,7 0,8 0,7 0,8 0,8 0,8 0,8
21a0un NXNTIKAG TTiEaNG dB(A) 74 74 76 79 78 79 68
ABeBaidtnTa Ky dB(A) 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
Z1ABuN NXNTIKAG 10XU0G Lyya + dB(A) 90 90 92 95 94 95 84
ABeBaidtnTa Kyya

HD 7/14-4 HD7/16-4 HD7/16-4 HD 8/18-4 HD 8/18-4 HD 8/18-4

MX M MX M MX M St
HAekTpIKR OUVSeOn
HAekTpikn TéoN \Y 230 400 400 400 400 400
ddon ~ 1 3 3 3 3 3
2uxvoTnTa PEUPATOG Hz 50 50 50 50 50 50
loxug ouvdeong kw 3,4 4,2 4,2 4,6 4,6 4,6
TuTr0G TTPOCTACiOG IPX5 IPX5 IPX5 IPX5 IPX5 IPX5
HAekTpikA acpdAcia (Bpadeiag TH- A 16 16 16 16 16 16
&ng)
KaAwdio rpoéktaong 30m mm? 25 2,5 2,5 2,5 2,5 2,5
20vdeon vepou
Migon Tpooaywyng (max) MPa 1 1 1 1 1 1
O¢gppokpaaia Tpooaywyng (max) °C 60 60 60 60 60 60
MoadtnTa Tpooaywyng (min) 1/min 15 15 15 16 16 16
“Yyog avappoenaong (max) m 0,5 0,5 0,5 0,5 0,5 0,5
ZTOIXEiA 1I0XU0G OUOKEUNG
MéyeBog Tou Bacikou pTrek - 043 042 042 042 042 042
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HD7/14-4 HD7/16-4 HD7/16-4 HD 8/18-4 HD 8/18-4 HD 8/18-4

MX M MX M MX M St

Migon Asitoupyiag MPa 14 16 16 18 18 18
Yeprieon Aeitoupyiag (max) MPa 21 24 24 27 27 27
Mapoxn, vepd I/min 1,5 11,6 11,6 12,5 12,5 12,5
Auvapn omaoBodpdéunong tou m- N 32,3 34,5 34,5 41,8 41,8 41,8
oToAI0U UWNAAG TTiEong
AlaoTdoeig kai Bapn
Tutiké Bapog AeiToupyiag kg 42 40 43 41 44 36
Mrikog mm 455 455 455 455 455 290
MAdTog mm 400 400 400 400 400 300
“Yyog, AaBry odAynong kdtw, (Td-  mm 890 (970) 700 (970) 890 (970) 700 (970) 890 (970) 565
vw)
MoodéTnTa Aadiov | 0,35 0,35 0,35 0,35 0,35 0,35
Eidog Aadiou Tomog  OW40 15W40 15W40 15W40 15W40 15W40
MeTpnpuéveg Tipég katd EN 60335-2-xx
Tiun dovAcewv xeplou-Bpayiova m/s® 2,7 2,4 2,5 2,3 2,3 23
ABeBaidTnTa K m/s? 0,8 0,7 0,7 0,7 0,7 0,7
Z1aBuNn NXNTIKAG TriEaNg dB(A) 69 70 72 75 73 76
ABeBaidtnTa Ko dB(A) 3 3 3 3 3 3
1ABpN NXNTIKAG 10XU0G Lyya + dB(A) 85 86 88 91 89 92
ABeBaidTnTa Kyya
Me tnv empu)\cin TEXVIKWV u)\qywv. PETPNUEVN |eyyunpévn

AnAwon ocuppépewong EK HD 6/15 M St 90 92
Me 10 TTapdv dNAWVOUUE OTI N TTAPAKATW PNXavh ASyw HD 717 M 92 95
TOU OX€EDIAOMOU KAl TOU TUTTOU KOTAOKEUAG TNG KABWg
Kal aTnv €kdoon TNV oTToia éxoupe dlaBéoel oTnv ayopd HD 7/17 MX 9N 94
TTANPOI TIG OXETIKEG BATIKEG ATTAITATEIG VIO TNV A0PA- HD 7/17 M St 92 95
Agia Kal TV uyeid Twv QBnymv EI’(. e TepiTTWon Tpo- HD 7/14-4 M 81 84
TTOTT0iNONG TNG PNXAVHG TToU eV £XEI TUPPWVNOET e
€UGG, auTh N dRAWOCN OKUPWVETAI. HD 7/14-4 MX 82 85
Mpoidv: Zuokeun kaBapiopou uwnAng TTieang HD 7/16-4 M 83 86
Tomog: 1.150-0xx HD 7/16-4 MX 86 88
TxeTikég Odnyieg EK
2000/14/EK HD 8/18-4 M 88 91
2006/42/EK (+2009/127/EK) HD 8/18-4 MX 87 89
2011/65/EE
2014/30/EE HD 8/18-4 M St 90 92

Eg@appolopeva evappoviouéva TTPOTUTIO
EN 60335-1

EN 60335-2-79

EN 50581

EN 55014—1: 2006+A1: 2009+A2: 2011

EN 55014-2: 2015

EN 62233: 2008

EN 61000-3-2: 2014

HD 6/15, HD 7/16-4, HD 7/17, HD 8/18-4
EN 61000-3-3: 2013

HD 7/14-4

EN 61000-3-11: 2000

E@appolopevn diadikagia afioAéynong cupuuoép-
pwong

2000/14/EK: Napdaptnua V

ZTa0uN NXNTIKAG I0XU0g dB(A)

ueTpnpévn  |eyyunpévn
HD 6/15 M 87 90
HD 6/15 MX 87 90
86

Ol UTTOYPAPOVTEG EVEPYOUV KAT €VTOARA Kal PE TTANPE-
goUaio a1d Tn diEUBuvon TNG ETAIPEING.
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